
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 25 October 2022 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Patrick Clarke 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor David Hingley Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Angus Patrick Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Fraser Webster Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Monthly Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report  (Pages 9 - 36)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and 
capital outturn for 2022/2023 as at 31 August 2022 to give the Committee the 
opportunity to consider the finance aspects of the report. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 
 
 

7. Financial Management Code - Forecast Self-Assessment Update  (Pages 37 - 
44)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance and S151 Officer 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To update the Committee on the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at 
February 2023 against the requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at February 2023 

against the requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code.  
 
 

8. Review of Committee Work Plan      
 
Verbal update by Strategic Finance Business Partner 
 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Democratic and Elections Team democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 
221591  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 17 October 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 26 July 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder - Finance 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Angus Patrick 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
 
Officers:  
 
Stephen Hinds, Corporate Director Resources 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner - Business Support and Reporting 
Jacey Scott, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Sandra Ganpot, Benefits and Performance Manager 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 8 March and 18 May 
2022 were confirmed as correct records and were signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 26 July 2022 

  

5 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

6 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

7 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023 - 24  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
that detailed the existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) and outlined 
options regarding the scheme for the 2023/24 financial year.  
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that since the existing income 
banded scheme was introduced in April 2020, annual Council Tax collection 
rates had increased and 98% of Council Tax had been collected during the 
2021/2022 financial year.  
 
A banded scheme also helped reduce the amount of letters being sent to 
residents, as previously every change in income for a resident had a knock-
ion effect to their council tax bill and benefits. Print and postage costs for the 
first quarter of 2022 were 27% lower than the first quarter in 2019, when the 
previous scheme was in place. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager explained that the existing scheme was 
understood by customers and provided more effective personal budgeting, 
which was extremely important in the current financial climate.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding a possible increase in 
workload related to the current financial climate, the Revenues and Benefits 
Manager advised that a help page had been set up on the council’s website to 
signpost various support schemes and advisory authorities that residents may 
find useful.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Donna Ford and seconded by Councillor 
Douglas Webb that Executive be recommended to retain the current Council 
Tax Reduction scheme for 2023/24.      
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report and financial implications for the Council be noted.  

 
(2) That Executive be recommended to retain the current Council Tax 

Reduction scheme for 2023/24. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 26 July 2022 

  

8 Monthly Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
that summarised the council’s revenue and capital outturn position for 
2021/22.  
 
The Strategic Business Partner – Business Support and Reporting explained 
that Budget Planning Committee focussed on the financial aspects of the 
monitoring. Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee looked at risk elements, and 
Overview and Scrutiny looked at performance. 
 
The Strategic Business Partner – Business Support and Reporting explained 
that the council had monitored the budget closely during the 2021/22 financial 
year, acting in a financially responsible way. The outturn position showed an 
overall underspend of £430,000, which had been achieved against the 
financial difficulties of the ongoing covid pandemic.   
 
The Capital budget had ended the year with a £25m underspend, however 
£15m of this was re-profiled into future years, as a result of scheduling 
changes to projects.  
 
In response to the following questions from the Committee, the Strategic 
Business Partner – Business Support and Reporting advised that further 
information would be sought from relevant officers and circulated after the 
meeting: 
 

 Details regarding the surplus amount identified in the ‘year end position’ 
table. 

 The calculations behind the capital spend 2021/22 variance figure of 
£0.133 in Customers, Organisational Development & Resources total.  

 Clarity regarding the Garden Town roundabout capital funding (reference 
40206), and the involvement of CDC rather than OCC as highways 
authority.  

 
In response to a question regarding aged debt, the Strategic Business Partner 
– Business Support and Reporting explained that a review into the debts was 
ongoing, and a report would be submitted to Executive later in the year.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
 

9 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for 2022/23.  
 
The Strategic Business Partner – Business Support and Reporting advised 
the Committee that due to changes in government it was now unlikely that the 
Settlement Consultation would be available for consideration in September. 

Page 7



Budget Planning Committee - 26 July 2022 

  

The Assistant Director of Finance was monitoring the item and would keep the 
Chairman updated.  
 
In response to comments from the Committee regarding the full performance 
monitoring report and the need for Budget Planning Committee to focus on 
financial elements, the Chairman agreed to feedback the comments to 
relevant officers so that discussions could take place regarding a possible 
change of approach.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Committee work plan be noted.   
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.53 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 8



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
25 October 2022 
 

Monthly Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report 
 

Report of Assistant Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and capital 
outturn for 2022/2023 as at 31 August 2022 to give the Committee the opportunity to 
consider the finance aspects of the report. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 CDC monitors its financial position on a monthly basis.  This report provides the 

forecast outturn position for the year end based on the position as at 31 August 
2022.  
 
Revenue Budget 

 
2.2  CDC’s revenue financial position for July 2022 forecasts an overspend for the year 

of £0.512m. This is made up of £0.653m savings non-delivery and business as 
usual underspends of £0.141m.  

 
Capital Budget 

 
2.4 The capital budget for 2022/23 is £27.229m.  Forecast spend for the year is 

£22.156m, and £4.238m is to be reprofiled into future years.   
There is an overall forecast reduction in the spend on capital schemes of £0.835m.  

 
2.5 The total capital budget across multiple years is £36.541m. Spend on the total 

budget is forecast at £35.706m 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1   The Council i’s forecasting an overspend of £0.512m for 2022/23 as shown in Table 

1. The majority of the forecast overspend is due to the continued impacts of the 
Covid-19 pandemic
[...]
s project depends upon the outcome of survey work which will 
commence during the summer.  The current forecast is the best we can project given 
current information prior to receiving the report for the survey work which is due in the 
autumn. 
 
Vehicle Replacement Programme: - 
£0.566m is required to be slipped in to 2023/24 due to supply chain issues impacting 
the availability of electric vehicles.  

  

Code Assistant 
Director 

Top 5 In-Year 
Variances 

Budget 
Total £'000 

Reprofile to 
23/24 £'000 

% of in year 
Budget Variance 

40144 Andrew Low Castle Quay  3,257 1,052 32.30% 

40141 
Andrew Low Castle Quay 

Waterfront 
4,438 500 11.27% 

40239 

Andrew Low Bicester East 
Community 
Centre 

1,450 500 34.48% 

40262 Robert 
Jolley 

Affordable 
Housing 

1,200 600 50.00% 

40028 

Ed Potter Vehicle 
Replacement 
Programme 

1,166 566 48.54% 

   11,511 3,218  

Page 15



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted. 

 

5.0 Consultation 

 None required 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The report sets out CDC’s revenue and capital outturn position for 2021/22.  No 

alternative options have been considered. 
 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications  
 
7.1 There are no direct financial considerations as a result of this report.   
 
 Comments checked by: 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly as a result of this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Shahin Ismail, Interim Monitoring Officer, Legal Services   
shahin.ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
Risk Implications - Mandatory paragraph  

  
7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly as a result of this report.  Any risks will 

be managed as part of the operational risk register and escalated as and when 
necessary to the Leadership Ris
[...]
ent Movement 

This table shows the movement in Net Budget from July to August 2022. 

Virements - Movement in Net Budget £m 

Directorate Net Budget - July 2022 18.136 

Directorate Net Budget - Aug 2022 18.241 

Movement 0.105 

  
Breakdown of Movements £m 

    

Allocations from/to Reserves   

    

    

Other   

    
Costs of decoupling transferred from Policy 
Contingency to Finance £0.180 
Transfer of unrequired funding from 
Planning and Development to Policy 
Contingency 

(£0.075) 
 
 

    

    

Total £0.105 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 - Funding for 2022/23 
  

Specific Funding  
 

Dept. Grant Name Funding 

    £ 

MHCLG Council Rebate - Discretionary Element              235,800  

MHCLG New Burdens Funding for Council Tax Rebate                 78,207  

MHCLG Domestic Abuse Grant                 34,413  

Home Office Asylum Seekers                 22,500  

MHCLG Test & Trace                 41,469  

                 412,389  
 
 
  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 5 - Reserves and Grant Funding 
 
Uses of/ (Contributions to) Reserves 
 
Specific requests  

 

Directorate Type Description Reason Amount £m 

Communities Earmarked Works in Default 

An allocation of Reserves is required 
to enable the Housing Standards 
Team carry out Works in Default in 
order to meet Housing Authority 
duties for the protection of public 
health and abatement of nuisances 
and other duties as prescribed in 
legislation. 

0.040 

Communities Earmarked Castle Quay 

Use of reserve to allocate to Castle 
Quay.  This income had previously 
been budgeted to be used for capital 
adaptations at Castle Quay. 

0.671 

   Total Earmarked Reserves 0.711 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
25 October 2022 
 

Financial Management Code – Forecast Self-Assessment Update 
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance and S151 Officer 
 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at February 
2023 against the requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at February 2023 against the 

requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code.  
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Financial Management (FM) Code was introduced by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy in 2019 in the context of increasing concerns 
about the financial resilience and sustainability of local government.  The FM Code 
clarifies how Chief Finance Officers should satisfy their responsibility for good 
financial administration as required in Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972.   
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 As part of setting the Council’s budget each year the Section 151 Officer must 

prepare a Section 25 Statement to consider the robustness of the budget and the 
Council’s finances.  The February 2022 S25 assessment included an opinion of 
how prepared the Council was for the adoption of the FM Code; the conclusion was 
that the Council was in a good position to comply with all areas of the FM Code. 

 
3.2 Since the self-assessment was last updated in October 2021, the Council’s external 

auditors have introduced a Value for Money assessment as part of the annual audit.  
This significantly bolsters Section 1A of the CIPFA self-assessment as the auditor’s 
conclusion was that the Council does provide value for money. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
3.3 Section 2 of the self-assessment relates to Governance and Financial Management 

Style.  The evidence for compliance with this section has previously relied upon the 
existence of the Corporate Governance and Assurance Group (CGAG).  CGAG 
was formed during our partnership with Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) to 
ensure good governance and internal control, including driving the production of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and monitoring against the Action Plan. 

 
3.4 Since the decoupling from OCC, a new Cherwell-specific process will be 

implemented.  Work is underway to develop a CDC-only process that will report into 
the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). This will ensure that the Council continues 
to produce the AGS and effectively monitor against the Action Plan approved in 
2021/22.   

 
3.5 Section 3 of the self-assessment relates to Long to Medium-Term Financial 

Management.  Since the last self-assessment, the Council has expanded its capital 
programme from three to five years to be in line with the revenue medium-term 
financial strategy and mechanisms for monitoring against approved savings 
proposals have been introduced. 

 
3.6 Section 6 of the self-assessment relates to Monitoring Financial Performance and 

actions have been taken since February to enhance the capital reporting and 
regular reporting of aged debt. 

 
3.6 The Council considers that, once processes previously carried out jointly are 

effectively incorporated and reported into CLT in the coming months, then it will 
continue to fully comply with all aspects of the FM Code which will be reflected in 
the assessment when setting the budget in February 2023.  The Council will always 
drive continuous improvement and look for ways to improve.  Some of these are 
identified in the Council’s self-assessment at Appendix 1. 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 The Council considers that it will continue to be fully compliant with all aspects of 

the FM Code when the budget is set in February 2023 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 

 None required. 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 There are no alternative options. 
 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications  
 

Page 38



7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Joanne Kaye, Strategic Finance Business Partner, 01295 221545, 
joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 
Legal Implications  

 
7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Shahin Ismael, Interim Monitoring Officer 
shahin.ismael@cherwell-dc.gov.uk   

  
Risk Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus,  
Tel: 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4  There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus,  
Tel: 01295 221556 
Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision     N/A 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All 
  
 

Page 39

mailto:joanne.kaye@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:shahin.ismael@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Lead Councillor 
 

N/A 
 

 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – FM Code Self-Assessment 
 

 Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Page 40

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

Appendix 1 – Summary Financial Management Code Assessment 
 

Ref CIPFA Financial Management Standards Current Status Further Work Status 
1. Responsibilities of the CFO and Leadership 

Team 
   

A The leadership team is able to demonstrate that 
the services provided by the authority provide 
value for money 

All services revi
[...]
the United Kingdom” 

The annual accounts are produced in 
compliance with the CIPFA Code.  

  

Q The presentation of the final outturn figures and 
variations from budget allows the leadership team 
to make strategic financial decisions 

CLT and Executive consider outturn report 
and year end variances enabling strategic 
financial decisions to be made as necessary.  

  

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Monthly Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Finance Capital August 22
	Capital - Total Project Monitoring - August
	Capital - In Year Monitoring - August

	Appendix 2 - Detailed Revenue Narrative on Forecast - August 22
	Appendix 3- Virements August 22
	Appendix 4 - Funding August 22
	Appendix 5 - Use of Reserves and Grant funding August 22

	7 Financial Management Code - Forecast Self-Assessment Update
	Appendix 1 - FM Code Self Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 25 October 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Patrick Clarke (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Angus Patrick 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
  
 
Also Present: 
 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Matt Swinford, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 
 
 

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2022 were 
confirmed as correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 25 October 2022 

  

12 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

13 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14 Monthly Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
that summarised the Council’s forecast revenue and capital outturn for 
2022/23 as of 31 August 2022. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the Policy 
contingency figures, the Assistant Director of Finance advised that the release 
of £332,000 was an inflation contingency and the release of £458,000 comes 
from a commercial risk element of policy contingency in relation to the under 
recovery of income in car parks. 
 
In response to the following questions form the Committee, the Assistant 
Director of Finance advised that further information would be sought from the 
relevant departments and circulated to Committee members after the 
meeting: 
 

 The Council’s car parking income assumptions for pre-Covid and for 
2022/2023 and the impact of the Council’s decision to no longer charge 
in council owned car parks between 18:00-19:00. 

 If there were difficulties recruiting permanent staff in Waste and 
Recycling. 

 Request for statistics for 2019 and 2022 showing the footfall to see if 
the reduction in anticipated car parking income was indicative of 
potential budget implications with services provided by the Council 
within Banbury.  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

15 Financial Management Code - Forecast Self-Assessment Update  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
and Section 151 Officer that gave an update on the Council’s forecast self-
assessment position as of February 2023 against the requirements of 
CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the Council’s self-assessment against the requirements of CIPFA’s 

Financial Management Code be noted. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 25 October 2022 

  

16 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance gave a verbal update regarding the Budget 
Planning Committee Work Plan. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised that the next committee meeting 
agenda would have one agenda item, consideration of 2023/24 budget 
proposals including pressures and savings 
 
In response to a question from the Committee asking if the next meeting 
would be prior to public consultation, the Assistant Director of Finance 
advised that the consultation would commence prior to the Budget Planning 
Committee meeting however the Committee comments would be reported to 
Executive along with public consultation response to inform their budget 
recommendations.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) The verbal Committee Work Plan update be noted 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.54 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


